# CTIC-HEIOFFICIAL COPY

... B R1195542

7340 S. Harlem Ave. 1 Bridgeview, II. 60455

### **MODIFICATION AGREEMENT**

AN INDENTURE, made in Chicago, Illinois, on October 8, 2003, by BRIDGEVIEW BANK & TRUST, successor trustee to UPTOWN NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, as trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 24, 1992, and known as Trust Number 92-133, (the "First Party") and by EPJDGEVIEW BANK & TRUST, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Second Party");



Doc#: 0833908203 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/04/2008 02:54 PM Pg: 1 of 6

WHEREAS, the First Party represents and states that it has already made, executed and delivered to the legal holder or holders thereof a certain Mortgage Note (the "Note") for the sum of Nine Hundred Thirty Thousand and no/100 (\$930,000.00) Dollars dated November 24, 1992, and payable to Second Party on December 1, 2002, the rate for which was modified by a Modification Agreement dated November 18, 1997, and recorded March 20, 1998 as document number 98217680, and was further modified by a Modification Agreement dated August 2, 1999 which reduced the rate of interest, increased the amount of the Note to Nine hundred eighty seven thousand and no/100 (\$987,000.00) Dollars and extended the maturity date until August 1, 2004, and by a Modification Agreement dated April 23, 2002, which reduced the rate of interest to 7 1/4 % per annum.

WHEREAS, the First Party further represents and states that to secure the payment of the Note, with interest as provided, the First Party duly made, executed, a knowledged and delivered to Second Party a certain Mortgage (the "Mortgage") dated November 24, 1992, conveying and mortgaging to Second Party the following described premises, to wit:

A parcel of land situated in the West ½ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 29, Township 41 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, said parcel of land being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the point of intersection of the North line of the South 12 feet of the Northwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of said Section 29 with a line 361 feet West from and parallel with the East line of said V/cst ½ of the Northwest ¼ and running thence South along the last described parallel line a distance of 200 feet: thence West along a line parallel with the North line of the South 12 feet of the Northwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of said Section 29; thence North along said East line of the West 20 acres of the Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ and along the East line of the West 20 acres of the Northwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ and thence East along said North line of the South 12 feet to the Northwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ and thence East along said North line of the South 12 feet a distance of 292.22 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois, together with the building and yard improvements thereon.

Permanent Index Numbers:

10-29-100-025-0000 and 10-29-102-005-0000

Property Address:

7790 Merrimac Avenue, Niles, IL 60714

WHEREAS, Second Party further represents and warrants that the Mortgage was filed in the Office of Cook County Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 92900835 on December 1, 1992.

WHEREAS, the First Party further represents and states that it is now the owner of the above described land in fee simple, subject to the above Mortgage, and that Second Party is the legal owner and holder of the Mortgage Note; and





### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

WHEREAS, the First Party desires to have the interest rate of the Note reduced from a rate of seven and one quarter (7 1/4 %) percent *per annum* to a fixed rate of six (6 %) percent *per annum*, and to extend the maturity date of the Note until October 5, 2008.

### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That in consideration of a documentation fee of \$250.00, the Second Party agrees to fix the interest at 6 % per annum, and to extend the maturity of the Note until October 5, 2008, if:
- a) the First Party agrees to pay a late payment fee of five (5 %) percent of the monthly payment of principal and interest if said monthly payment is received more that ten (10) calendar days after the due date as set forth in said Note; and
- b) that in the event of a default in the payment of principal and interest under said Note, or in the case at any time hereafter the right to foreclose the aforesaid Mortgage shall accrue to the Second Party, the rate of interest on the Note shall be increased to a rate of sixteen (16%) percent per annum; and
- c) The First Party agrees to pay a fee of one (1%) of the outstanding balance if the loan is paid prior to the extended manarity date; FINANCED BY ANOTHER FINANCIAL INSTITUTION. so long as the First Party Shall promptly pay monthly payments of principal and interest, with a final payment of the entire principal and interest balance due thereon on October 5, 2008, at 4753 North Broadway, Chicago, Illinois, and shall further keep observe and perform all and singular the covenants, stipulations and agreements of the Note and Mortgage.
- 2. That the First Party agrees to and accepts the fixed interest rate of 6 %, agrees to pay a late charge of five (5%) percent if payment is received by Second Party more than ten (10) days after the payment on the Note is due, agrees to pay a default rate of interest of sixteen (16 %) percent *per annum*; agrees to pay a prepayment fee of one (1%) percent if the loan is paid prior to maturity, and agrees to pay monthly payments of principal, and interest on the Note from October 1, 2003, until October 5, 2008, when the entire principal and interest balance due thereon will then become due.
- That it is agreed that all covenants, stipulations and agreements of the Note and Mortgage given to secure the same shall be and remain in full force and effect; and the Second Party agrees that, if default shall be made in the payment of said Note, or of any installment of said Note, as previously and herein modified, or if any of the covenants, stipulations or agreements contained in the Mortgage shall be broken or violated by the First Party, then this agreement shall, at once, become merged with the aforesaid Mortgage and Note, at the option of the Second Party, and the Note in the principal sum, as previously modified, of Nine hundred eighty seven thousand (\$987,000.00) Dollars shall become due and payable, and the Second Party may proceed to collect the debt and foreclose the mortgage at once, anything in this agreement to the contrary notwithstanding.
- 4. That this agreement shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of each of the parties.

Trust Officer, Bridgeview Bank & Trust as Successor

Trustee aforesaid, and not personally

WITNESS the hands and seals of the said party of the First part, the day and year first above written.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

TOTAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

SS

COUNTY OF COOK

2

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

I the undersigned, as Notary Public, in and for and residing in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the above named Trust Officer and Cofficer of the Bridgeview Bank & Trust, not personally but as Trustee, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary act of the Bridgeview Bank & Trust, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

1 mili-		
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this $\frac{13}{100}$ day of October, 2003.		
"OFFICIAL SEAL"  GLORIA JOHNSON  Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires 04-10-2004  Notary Public  Notary Public	W1-	
My Commission Notary Public		
WITNESS the hand and seal of the Guarantors the day and year first above written.		
GUARANTORS:		
	Marvin Kocian	
	Tartey Locus Kathryn Kocian	
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS	,	
COUNTY OF COOK )		
I, the undersigned, as Notary Public, in and for and residing in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the above named Guarantors, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose name are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Given under my hand and notarial seal, this day of October, 2013.		
Notary Public	"OFFICIAL SEAL" (ILORIA JOHNSON Noter, Public, State of Illinois My Courrission Expires 04-10-2004	
WITNESS the hands and seals of the said party of the Second Part, the day and year first above written.		
(SEAL)  BRIDGEVIEW BANK &  By:  Assistant Vi	ce President	
ATTEST:  A QaQI /		

0833908203 Page: 4 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL CO**

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
• 1	)	SS
COUNTY OF COOK	)	

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County of Cook and State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the above Assistant Vice President and Loan Officer of Bridgeview Bank & Trust, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts and the free and voluntary act of said banking corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said Loan Officer then and there acknowledged that (s)he, as custodian of the corporate seal of said banking corporation, did affix the corporate seal of said banking corporation to said instrument as nis/ner own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said banking corporation for the uses and surposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this

day of October, 2003.

Oct Colling Clort's Office Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 04-10-2004

This document was prepared by and Return To:

John C. Livensparger 4753 N. Broadway, Suite 620 Chicago, IL 60640

0833908203 Page: 5 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

October 8, 2003

BRIDGEVIEW BANK & TRUST 7940 S. Harlem Avenue Bridgeview, Illinois 60455

In re: Trust No. 92-133 dated November 24, 1992

Land Trust Department:

I (We) hereby authorize and direct you to execute as Trustee under the above trust number, the following document, a copy of which is attached hereto:

I (We) hereby certify that said document has been read, examined and approved by the undersigned, and that all statements contained therein are true and correct.

Mortgage Modification Agreement dated October 8, 2003

CONSENTED TO:

Briggeview Bank & Trust, f/k/a

prown National Bank of Chicago

Helena Burke-Bevan, Assistant Vice President

Deliver the Executed Document to:

Bridgeview Bank & Trust 4753 N. Broadway Chicago, Illinois 60640

Attention:

Helena Burke-Bevan

Sign Here:

Maryin Kocian

Kathryn/Kocian



A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 4: NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SAID PARCEL OF LATO BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 12 FEET OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 29 WITH A LINE 361 FEET WEST FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 AND FUNNING THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 200 PEET; THENCE WEST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 12 FEET OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 262.62 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 20 ACRES OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 29; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 20 ACRES OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 AND ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 20 ACRES OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET OF THE INTERSECTION WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 12 FEET TO THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 AND THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 12 FEET A DISTANCE OF 292.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TOGETHER WITH THE BUILDING AND YARD IMPROVEMENTS THEREON. 3/4's Office

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 7790 Merrimac Avenue, Niles, Illinois

PERMANENT INDEX NO.: 10-29-100-025-0000

10-29-102-005-0000